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Shri HajarD&vis: I do not have the proceedings with me here. So I cannot say exactly what the suggestions made were.

Shri D. C. Sharma: What is the machinery functioning at present to IOlve any disputes between the Government employees and the Government?

Shri Hajarnavls: That is a question which I am afraid I cannot answer.

Shri Daji: In view of the fact that (here has been a long delay in the constitution of the Councils and some more ,time will be taken in the process, will Government set up immediately some sort of negotiating cnachinery so that tne grievances of the employees can be duly ventilated?

IIIr. Speaker: It is a suggestion for action.

"Natloul Sclenee 'l'alent Seareh"

-278. Shri Sure.dra Pal Singh: Will the Mini!tter of Education be pleased
(0 state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a IICheme of "National Science Talent Search" is being formulated 'by the Centre to promote scientific research In the Universities by giving encouragement to talented boys and girls by awarding scholarships etc.; and

(b) if 50, the main features of this tcheme?

The Minister of Education <Dr.
K. L. ShrimaIl): (a) Yes, Sir. It is primarily aimed at identifying pupils 1¥ith scientific talent.

(b) It is being tried out as a pilot JlCheme and the brochure indicating (he main features of the scheme is laid on the T.able of the House. fl'laced in Librqry, see No. LT-9l2/
63'].

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: In addition to this scheme sponsored ·by the

. Government of India, there . already exists an organisation in Calcutta

<ailed the .1aacUah Boac Science Talent

Search which promotes scientific research by awarding scholarships to talented boys and girls. May I know whether the scholarships given by this organisation are open to students from all over the country or are they limited only to pupils residing in Bengal? Secondly, is any financial help given by the Central Government to this organisation?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: The question was with regard to the scheme which the Ministry of Education has formulated. The hon. Member is referring to another organisation in Calcutta which has a similar scheme there also. But that question is not related to this.

Shri Sureudra Pal Siugh: In view of the fact that industries derive the greatest amount of .benefit from scientific and technical research, may I know what contribution is being made by the industries in India for the promotion of such talent search schemes?

Dr. 1[. L. Shrimali: As far as this scheme is concerned, it is completely financed by the Government of India.

Shrlmati Savltri Nigam: May I know how many boys and girls have
·been given scholarships 50 far under this scheme?

Dr. 1[. L. Shrimali: The scheme has just been launched, and it is proposed to give ten scholarships.

Mr. Speaker: How many have been given?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: The scheme has just started.

Mr. Speaker: Nothing has been given yet.

Shri Vishram Pra!ld.: May I know how much money is being spent in the form of scholarship by the Central Government for scientific and technological studies every year, and what consideration is bei·ng given to increase the scholarships in view of the emergency?
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Dr. I. L. ShrlmaU: The question doelJ not arise out of this.

8hri Sham Lal Saral: May I know whether the adminirlration and selection of these boys and girls will be left to the Educational Institutions or the State Government or the Central Government will do it?

Dr. J[. L. Shrimall: Tests will be held and after these tests have been administered, of course, by the Department of Education, the scholarships will be awarded.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know
.... hy this scheme is confined only to
the students of the higher secondary and multi-purpose schools, and why it is not being extended to the universities? Is it not a fact that it should have started at the university end. and not at the higher secondary end?

Dr. K. L. Shrimall: The idea is that the talent should be discovered as early as possible. so that it may be properly developed when the students reach the university stage.

Shri BhalrWBt Jha Azad: May I know whether Government propose to extend the functioning of this soheme, and whether it is planned for the other areas of the country also?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: Very much will depend on the experience we gain from this pilot project. If it is found profitable, it is proposed to extend the scope
01 the scheme.

Shri K. C. Pant: There is a scheme under which Indian students pursuing advanced courses of science and technology abroad are given stipends before they are fixed up even while they do not have any jobs. Is there Bny proposal to have similar arrangements for Indian boys 01 talent, first class students in our universities under this scheme? '

Dr. K. L. Shrimall: This scheme has B very limited scope. The purpose of this scheme is to identify talent at the schOOl stage and award scholar-IIhips to students 90 that the talented

&tudents may be able to ,benefit and may be able to make their contribution when they ,go to the universities.
The hon. Member is referring, I expect, to some other scheme which probably exists in some other coun, tries.

Shri K. C. Pant: No, within this country.

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: This is not directly related to that 9ch~e.
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Shri IDder 1. Malhotra: May 1 know il the hon. Minister is satisfied as to the best utilisation of the talent already discovered in this country?

Mr. Speaker: That is a matter or opinion,

Cutral Gn-emment Oftlcers Ia AI!IIUII

+ r Shrl Har! Vi9hna Kamath:
Shrl B'eda:

I Shri Prakash Vir Shutrl:
I Shri Jagdev Singh
J Siddhanti:

*280. J Shri Ram Sewalt Yadav:

I Shrl Bhakt Damaa:
Shrl Bharwat Jha Azad:

I Shrl Berwa l[otah:
L 8hrl BatIe:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether any inquiry has heen made into the condu('t of Central Government Civilian Officers in Tezpur and elsewhere in AssB'm durin.

